

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Case No. CIV 96-196 B

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

v.

CITY OF STILWELL, OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Defendants

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION

JOHN R. READ
MICHELE B. CANO
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Transportation, Energy & Agriculture Section
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
Attorneys for the United States

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Statement of Undisputed Facts	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Competition in the Sale of Sewer, Water and Electric Services	3
C. Defendants' All-or-None Policy	5
II. Argument	8
A. The Summary Judgment Standard	8
B. The Defendants' All-or-None Policy Is a Tying Arrangement and a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Antitrust Laws	9
1. Tying Agreements are Illegal <i>Per Se</i>	9
2. Defendants' All-or-None Utility Policy Is a Tying Arrangement	11
a. Two Separate Products	12
b. Conditioning the Sale of One Product on the Purchase of Another	13
c. Sufficient Economic Power in the Tying Product	13
d. Substantial Volume of Commerce Affected in the Tied Product	15
C. Defendants Have Illegally Monopolized Electric Power Service In Violation of § 2 of the Sherman Act	16
1. Monopoly Power in the Relevant Market	17
a. The Relevant Market	17
b. Monopoly Power	19
2. Willful Acquisition or Maintenance of Monopoly Power	20
D. Jurisdiction	21
III. Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>AAMCO Automatic Transmissions Inc. v. Tayloe</i> , 407 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	14, 15
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Anesthesia Advantage, Inc. v. Metz Group</i> , 912 F.2d 397 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	9
<i>Bell v. Cherokee Aviation Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1981)	14, 15
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1093 (1980)	21
<i>Betaseed v. U & I, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1203 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Bigelow v. Unilever</i> , 867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 815 (1989)	20
<i>Black v. Magnolia Liquor Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 24 (1957)	11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	11, 17
<i>Capital Imaging Assoc. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assoc., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir.), 510 U.S. 947 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n.</i> , 376 F.2d 506 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 842 (1967)	23
<i>City of Maudlin v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Comet Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. E.A. Cowen Construction, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 404 (10th Cir. 1980)	8, 9
<i>Crane v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 715 (10th Cir. 1980) (<i>en banc</i>)	22

<i>DataGate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 1344 (1996)	15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	10, 12, 13
<i>Farnell v. Albuquerque Publishing Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 497 (10th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Fortner Enterprises v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969) ...	11, 13, 15
<i>Genna v. Lady Foot Int'l, Inc.</i> , 1986-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67,317, at 61,637 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	15
<i>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Bd. of Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	22
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	11
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	passim
<i>Lease Lights, Inc. v. Public Service Company of Oklahoma</i> , 701 F.2d 794 (10th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	22
<i>Microbyte Corp. v. New Jersey State Golf Ass'n</i> , 1986-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67,228, at 61,162 (D. N.J. 1986)	15
<i>Miller v. Indiana Hospital</i> , 843 F.2d 139 (3d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 870 (1988)	8
<i>Moore v. Jas. H. Matthews & Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Professional Publications, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 702 (1996);	11, 12, 20
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	9, 11, 15
<i>Osborn v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 286 F.2d 832 (4th Cir. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 366 U.S. 963 (1961)	14

<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 331 F.Supp 54, 58 (D. Minn. 1971), affirmed in part, vacated in part, 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	18
<i>Parts and Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Electric, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Ray v. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 606 F.Supp. 757 (N.D. Ind. 1984), aff'd, 758 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1005 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Shoppin' Bag of Pueblo, Inc. v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 783 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949)	11, 14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , __ U.S. __, 1997 WL 679424, slip op. at 5 (U.S. Nov. 4, 1997)	9
<i>Superturf, Inc. v. Monsanto</i> , 660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	10, 11, 12
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	18
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) cert. denied, 506 U.S. 903 (1992)	15
<i>Tic-X-Press, Inc. v. Omni Promotions Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)	17
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	17
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	17
<i>United States v. Loew's Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962)	11, 14

<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977) . . .	11, 14, 15
<i>Universal Money Centers, Inc. v. American Telephone & Telegraph</i> , 22 F.3d 1527 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 655 (1994)	8
<i>Umdenstock v. American Mortgage & Investment Co. of Oklahoma City</i> , 495 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)	11
<i>World of Sleep, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 474 U.S. 823 (1985)	9
<u>State Statutes & Other:</u>	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 & 2 (1982)	passim
Oklahoma Rural Electric Cooperative Act, <i>as amended</i> , OKLA. STAT. ANN., tit. 18 § 437.2(k) (West 1986 & Supp. 1996)	4
OKLA. STAT. ANN., tit. 11 § 21-121 (West 1986 & Supp. 1996)	4
ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS, (4th ed. 1997)	20
